
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

29 November 2017 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Trew (Vice-Chair) 
Ray Best (Chairman) 
Linda Hawthorn 
Keith Roberts 
 

Patricia Rumble 
Roger Westwood 
John Wood 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements 01708 433065 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 29 November 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an ove
[...]
 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
NOTE:  Although mobile phones are an essential part of many people’s lives, their 
use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone attending is asked 
therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off 
completely. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

26 September 2017 (attached) and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

6 COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 11 - 32) 

 
 Attached.  

 

7 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 33 - 46) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

8 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - SURVEY OF DOMICILIARY CARE USERS (Pages 47 

- 60) 
 
 Report attached.  

 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 29 November 2017 

 
 

 

9 FUTURE AGENDAS  

 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee’s terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting.  
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other items in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

26 September 2017 (7.00  - 9.15 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Ray Best (Chairman), Linda Trew (Vice-Chair) Linda Hawthorn, 
Keith Roberts, Patricia Rumble and Roger Westwood. 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Wood. 
 
Also present: 
Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services 
Phillipa Brent-Isherwood, Head of Business and Performance 
John Green, Head of Joint Commissioning 
Ian Buckmaster, Director, Healthwatch Havering 
 
 
 
7 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

8 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

9 ADULT SOCIAL CARE FINANCE - BETTER CARE FUND  
 
The Better Care Fund had commenced in April 2015 and was an attempt by 
Central Government to bring together health and social care. In Havering, a 
joint plan had been developed with the Havering Clinical Commissioning 
Group for how the funding would be spent. The amount allocated to 
Havering under the Better Care Fund was in the region of £20 million.  
 
In the coming financial year, it was planned to use the Better Care Fund 
monies to undertake more joint working across Havering, Redbridge and 
Barking & Dagenham. Havering’s Better Care Fund submission was 
currently with NHS England for approval and it was noted that this was 
money that had been topsliced from the CCG budget. Adult Social Care in 
Havering received £3.3 million from the Better Care Fund but other nearby 
areas received double this allocation.  
 
There were very few delayed transfers of care in Havering that were due to 
Adult Social Care and the Better Care Fund was helping to set a balanced 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 26 September 2017 

 

 

 

budget for social care. A lot of work had also been undertaken to improve 
the market for homecare in Havering which was now in a more stable and 
sustainable position. This meant there were fewer problems with homecare 
providers locally in Havering than were seen nationally. This was also 
assisted by innovations in the local NHS such as work at BHRUT to ensure 
people were sent home from hospital more quickly.  
 
Care costs were paid at a unit rate of £16.43 per hour and officers 
confirmed it would be more expensive for the Council to provide care in-
house. The Better Care Fund was also used to support work to increase 
and improve telecare. 
 
The Better Care Fund plans showed the strong joint working in this area and 
linked with the existing cross-borough work on the Accountable Care 
System and with the Havering Localities Model. It was accepted that 
challenges also remained such as A & E performance and the legal 
directions placed on the Havering Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 
The revised Better Care Fund formula took into account the elderly 
population in Havering and Havering’s allocation would therefore rise to £24 
million in 2018/19. Some work such as the Home First project at the 
Hospitals’ Trust could be carried out more effectively in conjunction with 
neighbouring boroughs. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the position. 
 
 
 
 

10 COUNCIL CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT MODEL: ESTABLISHMENT 
OF AN ACTIVE HOMECARE FRAMEWORK IN HAVERING  
 
Officers advised that the Framework had been introduced in February 2017 
and there were currently 1,143 homecare service users in Havering, 
receiving approximately 1 million visits per year. The total cost of the service 
was around £10 million per year. 
 
Following a lack of positive relationships with homecare providers, the 
Active Homecare Framework had been established with an initial 14 
providers. This had now risen to 18 and further providers were able to join 
the Framework each month. The Framework set quality targ
[...]
e number of single-
handed GP practices in Havering. Situations such as four separate GP 
practices being based in the Harold Hill Health Centre were not fit for 
purpose. Healthwatch had noted with pleasure that situations such as this 
were being addressed by the Locality Development Group.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the annual report of Healthwatch Havering. 
 
 

13 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business raised.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

    INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 29 NOVEMBER 2017  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Integrated Care Partnership Update 

CMT Lead: 
 

Barbara Nicholls 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult 
Services   

barbara.nicholls@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented summarises 
the latest position with the Integrated 
Care Partnership.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of this 
covering report itself. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Head of Service for Integration will give details of current work concerning the 
Integrated Care Partnership. 
 
    
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 29 November 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That the Sub-Committee: 
 
Note the work being carried out in the Integrated Care Partnership
[...]

Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2016-17 attached as Appendix 1 
is for consideration and outlines the complaints, enquiries, compliments and 
Members correspondence received during the period April 2016 – March 2017. 
 
Adult Social Care Annual Complaints fall within the remit of the ‘The Local 
Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) 
Regulations 2009 with a requirement to publish the annual report.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Veronica.webb@havering.gov.uk


 
   Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 29 November 2017  
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the report and the continued work in 
resolving and learning from complaints and the challenges faced by the 
service with increasing demands. 
 

2. That Members note the actions identified to improve services and the 
continued monitoring by the Service and the Complaints & Information 
Team to ensure these are implemented evidencing service improvements 
and with a view to reduce similar complaints. 
 

3. That Members note the positive feedback to services by way of compliments 
received and highlighting good practice.  

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

4. Adult Social Care has seen an increase in the number of complaints in 
2016/17 of 30% from 93 in 2015/16 to 121 in 2016/17, although there has 
been a decrease in the number of service users from 7,684 in 2015/16 to 
7,519 in 2016/17.  Complaints escalating to the Ombudsman, although 
decreased overall from 10 in 2015/16 to 8 in 2016/17, four decisions were 
for maladministration injustice with no penalty, which related to charging 
disputes. 
 

5.  Increases in formal and inform
[...]
 vary in agreement with 
the complainant.  

 

Page 19



DRAFT ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REPORT 2016 -2017 

$1qm2rixa.doc 
Page 4 of 16 

Although there is no longer a Stage 3 Review Panel in the regulations, it has been agreed 
within Havering to have an option for complaints to be reviewed by a Hearings Panel. 
 
Complainants who remain dissatisfied will have the right to progress to the Local 
Government Ombudsman. 
 
The time limit for complaints to be made has remained at 12 months. 

Page 20



DRAFT ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REPORT 2016 -2017 

$1qm2rixa.doc 
Page 5 of 16 

 

3. Complaints Received 
3.1 Ombudsman referrals 
 
The number of Ombudsman enquiries dropped slightly to 8 in 2016/17 compared to 10 in 
2015/16.  These enquiries recorded as maladministration injustice with no penalty related 
to charging disputes in 2015.  
 

 Apr 16 
- Mar 
17 

Apr 15 
- Mar 
16 

Apr 14 
-Mar 
15 

Maladministration (no injustice)  3 2 

Maladministration  Injustice  1  

Maladministration injustice no penalty 4   

No maladministration after investigation  3  

Ombudsman discretion    

-Cases under investigation/ongoing   2 

-Investigation not started/discontinued 1  1 

No evidence of maladministration/service 
failure 

1  2 

Cases completed not premature    

Premature/Informal enquiries 2 3 3 

Total 8 10 10 

 

3.2 Total number of complaints 
 
The number of complaints (formal and informal) increased in 2016/17 by 30% from 93 in 
2015/16 to 121.   
 

Total Number of complaints 
 

2016/17 2015/16 2014/15 

121 93 92 

 

3.3 Stages 
 
Both informal and formal complaints have increased in 2016/17, formal by 34% from 64 in 
2015/16 to 86 and informal by 9% from 29 in 2015/16 to 35, whereas the number of 
enquires decreased slightly.   
 

 

Enquiry Formal Informal Joint health and 
adult social 
care formal 
complaint 

Apr 16 -  Mar 17 18 86 35  

Apr 15 – Mar 16 24 64 29  

 

3.4 Teams 
 
Complaints have increased across all teams, with notable incre
[...]
016 -2017 

$1qm2rixa.doc 
Page 13 of 16 

A provider writes about a social worker who has given „so much support to help all the new 
service users settle into a facility. I understand social workers role to ensure our service 
users are safe and happy. I really do feel … this time has gone beyond her duty, has 
always put time aside to assist me with matters in which I am unsure, …manner always 
remains calm and professional even increased frustrating situations; … cares about her 
role and her duty and is genuinely always looking out our service users best interest, 
which I‟m sure our service users know and understand as they all truly respect and love 
…. I felt …. hard work and efforts should be noted as she has helped us improve our 
service giving us constructive input when necessary, which has helped us to improve the 
quality of our service for our service users.‟ – Learning Disability 
 
A son writes – „Thank you for your time yesterday and for your help with how my mum‟s 
care would be financed. You certainly resolved some of my misconceptions!‟ – Financial 
Assessment & Benefit Team 
 
A daughter writes - thanking for the help to get her dad in a care home – „you have been 
so helpful and friendly, but always very professional, always there to answer my numerous 
questions when no one else was, I don‟t know where we would have been without you. – 
Brokerage 
 
Alzheimer‟s Society writes – thank you for your time and care in receiving Councillor A  
this week.  I know he really enjoyed both aspects of the visit and no doubt he will refer to 
the brilliant work you are doing in the future on the Prime Minister‟s Challenge Group on 
Dementia steering group.  Thank you very much for your time and effort.  It is much 
appreciated. – Commissioning (Dementia Liaison Officer) 
  
 

7 Members Enquiries 
 
The number of member enquiries has increased in 2016/17 to 91 compared to 56 in 
2015/16, with 71% (64) responded to within timescale.  The Complaints & Information 
Team is working closely with the Head of Service who has taken responsibility for ensuring 
responses are done in a timely manner and from March 2017 this had already shown 
signs of improving with 100% being responded to, although this may fluctuate throughout 
the year.   
 

8 Conclusion 
 
Complaints are used by senior management to highlight areas of concern and identify 
improvements in processes, information or communication required.  This has continued to 
be a very useful management information resource.  Also compliments highlight good 
practice within teams and are positive feedback for staff.  
 
During 2016/17 Adult Social Care did go through changes within social work teams, with 
the move to localities, and this has impacted on the number of complaints relating to level 
of service for those teams that were affected.  Steps need to be taken to ensure that staff 
are able to provide the level of service that is expected at times of disruption as far as 
possible. 
 
There has been quite a significant increase in the number of complaints received in 
2016/17 and efforts by the Complaints & Information Team to work with the service areas 
should improve, following a restructure of the team to help meet the increased demands. 

Page 29



DRAFT ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REPORT 2016 -2017 

$1qm2rixa.doc 
Page 14 of 16 

 
 
 
 

Page deliberately left blank 

Page 30



  

Page 1 of 16  

9 Complaints Action Plan 
 

Issues Identified Lessons Learnt Action to be taken Department Timescale Review 
Information about 
financial 
assessment process 
and potential client 
contribution 
reportedly not 
properly conveyed 

 Improved recording 
of information given 
on financial 
assessment and 
charges 

 Financial assessment case note 
implemented in 2016/17. 

 Forms introduced to be signed by 
service user/financial 
representative (JAD only) 

 Compliance with completion 
monitored by: 

 Monthly performance 
reporting 

 1-1 supervision 

 A
[...]
unities making Havering       [X] 
Places making Havering         [] 
Opportunities making Havering        [] 
Connections making Havering       []      
 

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:graham.oakley@havering.gov.uk


Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 29 November 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report supplements the presentation attached as Appendix 1, which sets out the 
Council’s performance within the remit of the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee for Quarter 2 (July 2017- September 2017). 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
 
 
That the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee notes the contents of 
the report and presentation and makes any recommendations as appropriate. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. The report and attached presentation provide an overview of the Council’s 
performance against the performance indicators selected for monitoring by 
the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  The presentation 
highlights areas of strong performance and potential areas for improvement. 

 
2. The report and presentation identify where the Council is performing well 

(Green) and not so well (Red).  The ratings for the 2017/18 reports are as 
follows: 

 
 Green = on target or better 
 Red = off target 

 
3. Where performance is off the quarterly target and the rating is ‘Red’, 

‘Improvements required’ are included in the presentation. This highlights 
what action the Council will take to improve performance. 

 
4. Also included in the presentation (where relevant) are Direction of Travel 

(DoT) columns, which compare: 
 

 Short-term performance – with the previous quarter (Quarter 1 2017/18) 
 Long-term performance – with the same time the previous year (Quarter 2 

2016/17) 

 
5. A green arrow () means performance is better and a red arrow () means 

performance is worse. An amber arrow () means that performance has 
remained the same. 

 

Page 34



Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee
[...]
r 2 Performance Report 2017/18 
 

Individuals O&S Sub-Committee 
 

29th November 2017 

P
age 38



About the Individuals O&S Committee Performance Report 
 

• Overview of the Council’s performance as selected by the Individuals 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

 

• The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green) and not so 

well (Red).  
 

 

• Where the RAG rating is ‘Red’, ‘Corrective Action’ is included in the 

presentation. This highlights what action the Council will take to improve 

performance.  
 

 

P
age 39



OVERVIEW OF INDIVIDUALS INDICATORS  
 
• 2 Performance Indicators are reported to the Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee.  
 

• Q2 performance figures are available for both indicators.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
In summary of the 2 indicators: 
1 (50%) has a status of Green. 
1 (50%) has a status of Red. 

 

Q1 Indicators Summary 

Red

Green

P
age 40



Quarter 2 Performance 

Indicator and Description Value 
2017/18 Annual 

Target 
2017/18 Q2 

Target 
2017/18 Q2 
Performance 

Short Term DOT against 
Annual 2016/17 (Q1) 

Long Term DOT against Q2 
2016/17 

Rate of permanent admissions to 
residential and nursing care homes 
per 100,000 population (aged 65+)  

Smaller is 
better 

660 310 
209.8 

GREEN 
 108.1  344.5 

Percentage of service users 
receiving direct payments 

Bigger is 
better 

36% 36% 
32.6% 
RED 

 33.8%  36.6% 

P
age 41



   
 
 

 

6
 1
0

 

1
3

 

3
 6
 

1
5

8
 

2
4

7
 

3
2

1
 

5
0

 9
7

 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

2016/17
(Q2)

2016/17
(Q3)

2016/17
(Q4)

2017/18
(Q1)

2017/18
(Q2)

Permanent admissions to residential and 
nursing care homes 

Aged 18-64 Aged 65+

ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

By the end of Q2, there had been 6 adults aged 18-64 in council-
supported permanent admissions to residential and nursing care, 
which is the same as in Q2 in 16/17. There had been 97 adults 
aged over 65 in council-supported permanent admissions, 
representing a 39% decrease on the same period the previous 
year.    

P
age 42



Highlights 
 

• Below target (where lower is better) for the rate of permanent admissions for 
service users over the age of 65 into nursing or residential care.   

 
• 39% reduction compared with the same time period last year (158 admissions in 

16/17 compared to 97 admissions in 17/18). 
 
 

P
age 43



   
 
 

 

1
,8

1
4

 

1
,7

7
5

 

1
,7

3
5

 

1
,7

7
8

 

1
,7

3
9

 

6
9

8
 

6
9

9
 

6
8

0
 

6
8

3
 

6
8

3
 

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

2,000

2016/17
(Q2)

2016/17
(Q3)

2016/17
(Q4)

2017/18
(Q1)

2017/18
(Q2)

Self Directed Support and 
Direct Payments as a Proportion 

Self-directed support Direct Payments as a proportion

ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

At the end of Q2, there were1739 service users receiving self 
directed support, compared to 1814 at the same stage last year. 
There was a 2.1% reduction in the take-up of direct payments 
from September 2016 compare to September 2017.    

P
age 44



Improvements Required 
 

• Below target for the percentage of service users who are receiving their care via 
a Direct Payment.   

 
• A Personal Assistant Co-ordinator has now joined the Joint Commissioning Unit 
 
• Working Group established to look at the processes around Direct Payments. 
 

P
age 45



Any questions? 

P
age 46



 
 
 

    INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 29 NOVEMBER 2017  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Healthwatch Havering – Work on 
Domicilary Care Services 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Barbara Nicholls 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Ian Buckmaster, Director, Healthwatch 
Havering  01708 303300 
ian.buckmaster@healthwatchavering.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented summarises 
the work undertaken by Healthwatch 
Havering to scrutinise domiciliary care 
services in Havering.   

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the report 
itself for either the Council or 
Healthwatch
[...]
rove –

Generally, clients were happy with carers (apart from one client who said 

they could be lazy and do not tap in and out).  However, these are the 

improvements:

• Better communication between office and clients

• Consistency with carers

• Evening times can be a bit all over the place

• Two out of three premises had no activities organised, but these 

premises were due to be closed

• However, William Tansley had very good resident participation and well 

led

• Two residents seen who had speech and sight impediments were not 

happy undertaking activities to help them

P
age 59



8

Conclusions

• Most users satisfied with service on offer to them

• Most carers do what users want of them

• Administration can be less than adequate

• Not enough done to address expressions of 

dissatisfaction

• Some communication difficulties between users 

and carers

• Different services offered by different companies

P
age 60


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
	Report - ICP update

	6 COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT
	Report - complaints - appendix

	7 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
	Performance - Individuals OS Presentation Q2 v2

	8 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - SURVEY OF DOMICILIARY CARE USERS
	Healtwatch domicilary care - appendix
	Healthwatch domicilary care - presentation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

29 November 2017 (7.00  - 8.50 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Ray Best (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn, Keith Roberts, Roger Westwood 
and Phil Martin (substituting for Councillor Patricia Rumble). 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Linda Trew, Councillor 
Patricia Rumble (Councillor Phil Martin substituting) and Councillor John Wood. 
 
Apologies were also received from Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services 
 
Also present: 
 
Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
 
Tracy Bunton, Communication & Information Officer 
Ben Campbell, Older People & PSD Commissioning Manager  
Keith Cheesman, Head of Service for Integration (Adult Social Care) 
Caroline May, Head of Business Management, Adult Services 
Veronica Webb, Senior Complaints & Information Officer 
 
 
14 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 26 September 
2017 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

15 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

16 INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
One of the key strands of work for the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 
related to accountable care and it was aimed to develop an alliance of care 
providers involving social care, the NHS and GPs. A provider group had 
been set up to develop services in a more effective way.  
 
A pilot area was running on intermediate care – care for people in the six 
weeks following discharge from hospital. It was clarified that a rehabilitation 
package such as physiotherapy or occupational therapy was provided by 
the NHS but the Council paid for reablement services such as aids and 
adaptations in a person’s own home. The current reablement provider was 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 29 November 2017 

 

 

 

NELFT and a joined up assessment was being introduced from December 
2017. 
 
Work was also in progress as regards diabetes with a pathway being 
developed with local GPs. It was wished to have earlier intervention and 
diagnosis for diabetes and work in this area for all three local boroughs was 
being driven by the Council’s Public Health service.  
 
As part of the ICP work, the borough was being split into north, central and 
south localities. Children & families work within localities would be focussed 
on Harold Hill where two schools and a GP surgery were being supported to 
identify children with issues that may affect attendance or attainment. The 
scheme was currently being piloted with eight families.  
 
ICP work on adult social care was concentrated on establishing a ‘virtual 
team’ with housing, the voluntary sector etc and it was agreed that a 
progress update should be taken at the next meeting of the Sub-Committee.  
 
Officers confirmed that there were only very low numbers of hospital 
discharges that were delayed to reasons related to social care. There had 
recently been an increase in resources for the hospital pharmacy at 
Queen’s in order to seek to reduce delays to discharge related to the wait 
for medication etc. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the position.  
 

17 COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Officers reported that complaints relating to social care had been the subject 
of four Ombudsman investigations during the year. Elements of 
maladministration had been found but no penalty had been levied against 
the Council.  
 
The overall number of social care complaints made had risen from 93 in 
2015/16 to 121 in 2016/17. The move to locality teams had seen some 
complaints about service levels and lack of communication. Part of the rise 
in complaint numbers was however due to the process of making 
complaints now being easier.  
 
Complaints re homecare services had reduced in number but related mainly 
to the length of time a carer spent in a person’s home. If the times a carer 
spent in a home were in dispute, the relevant agency’s minute by minute 
charging system could be used to obtain further details. Complaints could 
also be referred to the Council’s safeguarding team where necessary. It was 
felt that many complaints could be due simply to a lack of communication 
between the service user and carer.  
 
The most common types of complaints related to homecare, particularly 
level of service around missed and late calls and officers confirmed that a 
lot of work was in progress with providers to address this. Complaints 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 29 November 2017 

 

 

 

remained however at a low level compared to the number of hours of care 
commissioned. There were a total of 18 care providers of Havering with six 
additional spot providers. Pay rates for carers had been increased although 
there remained difficulties in recruiting and retaining staff. 
 
The complaints team was also seeking to work with the Council’s care 
providers to improve the quality of complaint responses. If complaints were 
more complex in nature, this could lengthen response times.  
 
There had been a rise in complaints from people aged more than 85 years 
and increases such as this also reflected the general make-up of the 
Havering population. More people from different ethnicities were also now 
accessing the complaints process.  
 
The number of compliments received had also increased and this had been 
recorded in the annual report.  
 
The proportion of Member enquiries responded to within timescale (15 
days) had increased to 71%. It was noted that input was needed on some 
occasions from the health sector or other agencies before a response could 
be given.  
 
The Sub-Committee: 
 

1. Noted the contents of the report and the continued work in resolving 
and learning from complaints and the challenges faced by the service 
with increasing demands. 

2. Noted the actions taken to improve services and the continued 
monitoring by the Service and the Complaints & Information Team to 
ensure these are implemented evidencing service improvements and 
with a view to reduce similar complaints. 

3. Noted the positive feedback to services by way of compliments 
received and highlighting good practice.  

 
  
 
    
 

18 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
Officers advised that the Council was ahead of target in reducing 
admittance of over 65s to residential and care homes. This indicated that 
fewer people being discharged from hospital needed to enter a care home 
due to a better reablement service and better capacity in homecare.  
 
Performance on the percentage of service users receiving homecare was 
below target. Work was in progress to increase the number of personal 
assistants contracted to provide personal services to people receiving direct 
payments. The processing of direct payments was also being amended and 
it was hoped that there would be around an extra 100 direct payments 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 29 November 2017 

 

 

 

recipients. This would result in a saving of £100k to the Council due to a 
reduction in overheads. It was emphasised that people would never be 
forced to accept direct payments.  
 
Monitoring of quality of care services provided would be invested in and a 
pilot scheme was planned whereby agencies would be able to manage 
more directly how care was provided to clients.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the performance information presented.  
 
  
 

19 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - SURVEY OF DOMICILIARY CARE USERS  
 
A director of Healthwatch Havering explained that the organisation had 
recently undertaken a survey of around a quarter of users of domiciliary 
care in Havering. The survey had focussed on homecare users in sheltered 
accommodation and results had been positive overall. Concern had been 
raised however about issues such as new carers not introducing 
themselves, clients not being informed of social events and activities in their 
local area and carers not adjust the room temperature in a person’s home.  
 
The conclusions of the survey had been that most service users were 
satisfied with the homecare they received and that most carers did what 
clients wanted. There were however some problems with administration and 
communication difficulties between clients and carers. 
  
Adult Social Care officers confirmed that all problems raised in the survey 
responses had been followed up and that clients could change care 
providers if necessary. The Council’s quality team had also recently 
surveyed the users of homecare services and a lot of positive commitment 
was shown at meetings of the homecare providers forum.  
 
Should it be necessary to make a complaint about a carer, this could be 
submitted under either the Council’s or the care provider’s complaints 
procedure. A register was kept of any carers who had committed serious 
offences.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the work undertaken by Healthwatch Havering.  
  
 

20 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
Officers advised that fire procedures in dementia wards would be covered 
by fire regulations in the relevant building. 
 
There were no other items raised.  
 
 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 29 November 2017 

 

 

 

21 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business raised.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


